506452112 01/15/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6498882

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PRADEEP AGGARWAL	11/05/2020
LINCOLN W. MAINA PH.D	11/05/2020
SUNIL POTDAR	11/05/2020
RAVINDER MALHOTRA	11/09/2020
VENUGOPAL CHENNA	11/05/2020
SANDEEP PALLERLA	11/05/2020
NAGABHUVAN NANDIPATI	11/09/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MEDEFIL, INC.	
Street Address:	405 WINDY POINT DRIVE	
City:	GLENDALE HEIGHTS	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60139	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17083890

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: chenry@taftlaw.com,Taft-IP-Docket@taftlaw.com

Correspondent Name: JOSEPH BENNETT-PARIS

Address Line 1: TAFT STETTINIUS & HOLLISTER LLP
Address Line 2: 111 EAST WACKER DRIVE, SUITE 2800

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	MED44-2003
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOSEPH BENNETT-PARIS
SIGNATURE:	/Joseph Bennett-Paris/
DATE SIGNED:	01/15/2021

Total Attachments: 2

source=Executed_Assignment_MED44-2003#page1.tif source=Executed_Assignment_MED44-2003#page2.tif

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, we, Pradeep Aggarwal of 505 Sauk Path, Oak Brook, IL 60523, Lincoln W. Maina Ph.D. of 1404 Carolina Ct. Apt 203, Schaumburg, IL 60193, Sunil Potdar of 58 Egg Harbour Court, Schaumburg, IL 60173, Ravinder Malhotra of 1761 RFD, Long Grove, Il 60047, Venugopal Chenna of 720 Westmoreland Drive, Apt 208, Vernon Hills, IL 60061, Sandeep Pallerla of 160 Illinois Blvd, Hoffman Estates, IL, 60169, Naga Bhuvan Nandipati of 821 Knothingham Drive, Apt 1A, Schaumburg IL 60193, are co-inventors of certain inventions or improvements for which we have made application for Letters Patent to the United States Patent Office, identified as U.S. Application Serial No. 17/083,890, filed October 29, 2020, entitled "ANTIOXIDANT FREE, NOREPINEPHRINE BITARTRATE INJECTION IN AMBER GLASS VIALS"; and

WHEREAS, Medefil, Inc., hereinafter referred to as the assignee, of 405 Windy Point Drive, Glendale Heights, IL 60139, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions or improvements and in and to the said applications, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in any and all countries:

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to each of us in hand paid by said assignee, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said joint assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to said assignee, our entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions or improvements and said application and any and all continuations, divisions and renewals of and substitutes for said application, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent, including continuations and divisional applications which may be granted on or as a result thereof in the United States and any and all other countries, and any reissue or reissues or extension or extensions of said Letters Patent, and assign to and authorize said assignce, to file in our names applications for Letters Patent in all countries, the same to be held and enjoyed by said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made.

AND we hereby covenant that we have full right to convey our entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and we further covenant and agree that we will each time request is made and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said inventions or improvements, said application and said Letters Patent to said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or legal representatives, and each of us agrees to communicate to said assignee or to its nominee all known facts respecting said inventions or improvements, said application and said Letters Patent, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all disclaimers and divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths, and generally to do everything possible to aid said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce for its or their own benefit proper patent protection for said inventions or improvements in any and all countries.

AND we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty

it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue to said assignee, as assignee of our entire right, title and interest, any and all Letters Patent for said inventions or improvements, including any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued and granted on or as a result of the application aforesaid, in accordance with the terms of this assignment.

AND this Assignment may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original of this Assignment. Additionally, we hereby authorize our attorneys to collect the signature pages of each executed counterpart and to attach those signature pages to a single copy of this instrument, which single copy and attached signature pages together shall constitute an original of this Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and seals.

Dated: // 05 ,2020 Lincoln/W. Maina, Ph.D Dated: 105 ,2020 Sunil Potdar Ravinder Malhotra Dated: 11 / 0 € , 2020 Sandeep Palleria Dated: 1//0\$/_____, 2020 5 11 B. Kumwi NagaBhuvan Nandipati

-2-

28141311v1